

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

JAMES VORLEY and  
CEDRIC CHANU,

Defendants.

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

Hon. John J. Tharp, Jr.

No. 18 Cr 35 (JJT)

---

**GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE *AMICUS* BRIEFS FILED IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS**

---

ROBERT A. ZINK  
Acting Chief  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Criminal Division, Fraud Section  
1400 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 514-2000

On the Memorandum:

Ankush Khardori  
Michael T. O'Neill  
Cory E. Jacobs  
Trial Attorneys, Fraud Section

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	2
I.    The Relevant Statutes .....	2
II.   Prior Prosecutions of Wire Fraud Based on Conduct Involving Spoofing.....	3
III.  The Wire Fraud Charges in this Action .....	3
IV.   The <i>Amici</i> .....	4
A.    Prior Efforts by the <i>Amici</i> to Prevent Any Prohibition on Spoofing .....	4
B.    The Interests of the <i>Amici</i> 's Members in this Proceeding .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    The <i>Amici</i> 's Arguments Are Based on Factual Contentions that Are Beyond the Scope of the Court's Review of the Indictment .....	5
II.   The Indictment Properly Alleges False or Fraudulent "Representations" and/or "Pretenses" that Satisfy the Wire Fraud Statute .....	6
A.    The Fraudulent Orders Constituted Implied Misrepresentations.....	6
B.    The Contention that this Prosecution Is "Novel" Is Incorrect .....	9
C.    The <i>Amici</i> 's Claim that Orders Placed on an Open Market Are Immune from Criminal Scrutiny Is Incorrect .....	10
D.    The <i>Amici</i> 's Claim that the Government Has "Disclaimed" the Availability of the Wire Fraud Statute Is Incorrect .....	11
E.    The Claim that the Government Has Conflated the Misrepresentation and Intent Elements of Wire Fraud Is Incorrect.....	12
F.    The <i>Amici</i> 's Claim that the Alleged Misrepresentations Do Not Pertain to an "Essential Element" of Relevant Transactions Is Incorrect .....	12
III.  The Alleged Spoofing Also Constitutes Fraud .....	14
A.    The Anti-Spoofing Provision Did Not Impliedly Repeal the Wire Fraud Statute .....	14

B.	The FIA’s Characterization of the Regulatory Priorities of Congress, the CFTC, and the CME Is Incorrect .....	16
C.	The <i>Coscia</i> Decision Supports the Government’s Position .....	17
IV.	The <i>Amici</i> Do Not Identify Any Valid Policy Concerns .....	17
A.	The Purported Concerns About Market Functioning Are Baseless .....	17
B.	The <i>Amici</i> Do Not Identify Any Other Legitimate Commercial Conduct that Would Be Criminalized by Application of the Wire Fraud Statute .....	18
C.	The <i>Amici</i> ’s Contentions About Potential Civil RICO Liability Should Have No Bearing on the Court’s Ruling .....	19
D.	There Is No Reason to Disregard the Applicable Statute of Limitations .....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	14
<i>Charles Hughes &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 139 F.2d 434 (2d Cir. 1943).....	8
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 473 (1941).....	16
<i>Huff v. United States</i> , 301 F.2d 760 (5th Cir. 1962).....	8
<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-6677, 2007 WL 1946553 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007).....	12
<i>In re Integrated Res.</i> , 147 B.R. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	18
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Wilde Horse Enters. Inc.</i> , 136 B.R. 830 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991).....	19
<i>Miller v. Yokohama Tire Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14
<i>SEC v. Lek Secs. Corp.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Lisitza v. Par Pharm. Co.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Arif</i> , 897 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Bases, et al.</i> , 18-cr-48 (N.D. Ill.).....	3
<i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 653 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 866 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1, 3, 10, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 2016 WL 4729788 (C.A.7).....	17
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Faulhaber</i> , 929 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1991).....	15

<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 777 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 996 F.2d 284 (11th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Serpico</i> , 320 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 634 F.2d 679 (2d Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....	1, 3, 9, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Yeaman</i> , 194 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 952 F.2d 1252 (10th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 955 F.2d 99 (1st Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	1, 6, 7

**STATUTES & RULES**

11 U.S.C. § 363.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1347.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1348.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3293(2).....	2, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(f).....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

75 Fed. Reg. 67,301 (Nov. 2, 2010)..... 4

76 Fed. Reg. 14,943 (Mar. 18, 2011).....4

Adam Smith, *An Inquiry Into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations*, Book One, Ch. VII (“Of the Natural and Market Price of Commodities”) (1776) ..... 13

*Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 363.02 ..... 18, 19

Congressional Research Service, “Mail and Wire Fraud: A Brief Overview of Federal Criminal Law ..... 3
